

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

In the Matter of the Application of	:	Case No. 2023-1011
BIRCH SOLAR 1, LLC for a Certificate	:	
of Environmental Compatibility and	:	
Public Need for a Solar-Powered Electric	:	Appeal from the Ohio Power Siting
Facility Located in Allen and Auglaize	:	Board, Case No. 20-1605-EL-BGN
Counties, Ohio	:	
	:	
	:	
	:	

**REPLY BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT
BIRCH SOLAR 1, LLC**

BRICKER GRAYDON, LLP

Kara Herrnstein (0088520)

Dylan F. Borchers (0090690)

100 South Third Street

Columbus, OH 43215-4291

Telephone: (614) 227-2300

Facsimile: (614) 227-2390

Email: kherrnstein@brickergraydon.com

dborchers@brickergraydon.com

Counsel for Appellant

Birch Solar 1, LLC

David Yost (0056290)

Attorney General of Ohio

Stephen W. Funk (0058506)

Emily Anglewicz (0083129)

Roetzel & Andress, LPA

222 S. Main Street, Suite 400

Akron, OH 44308

Telephone: (330) 849-6602

Facsimile: (330) 376-4577

30 East Broad Street, 26th Floor

Email: sfunk@ralaw.com

eanglewicz@ralaw.com

Outside Counsel for Appellee

Ohio Power Siting Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. LAW AND ARGUMENT	2
A. The Board’s Order is Not Based on Factual Findings of Impacts to the Local Community, but Solely on the Opinions of Local Government Officials.....	2
B. Whichever Way Appellee Reframes the Board’s Analysis Now, the Board Itself Admits that Local Opposition Was <i>All</i> That Mattered Here	7
C. The Board Failed to Weigh the Evidence Before it At All.....	9
III. CONCLUSION.....	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	11
APPENDIX.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page Nos.

CASES

In re Application of Alamo Solar I, L.L.C., 2023-Ohio-3778..... 2, 9

In re Application of Champaign Wind, L.L.C., 146 Ohio St.3d 489, 2016-Ohio-1513, 58
N.E.3d 1142 5

In re Application of Firelands Wind, L.L.C., 2023-Ohio-2555 5

State ex rel. Glenn v. Crockett, 86 Okl. 124, P. 816 (1922) 8

State ex rel. Ohio Edison Co. v. Parrott, 73 Ohio St.3d 705, 654 N.E.2d 106 (1995)..... 4

State ex rel. Ross v. Guion, 82 Ohio Law Abs. 1, 161 N.E.2d 800 (8th Dist.1959)..... 8

TWISM Ents., L.L.C. v. State Bd. of Registration for Professional Engineers & Surveyors,
Slip Opinion No. 2022-Ohio-4677 8

STATUTES

R.C. 4906(A)..... 10

R.C. 4906.10(A)(6)..... 2, 7

R.C. 4906.13(B)..... 4, 10

R.C. 4906.21 5

R.C. Chapter 4906..... 8
